## **COUNTY COMMISSION RECORD, CAMDEN COUNTY, MISSOURI**

## Monday 09/18/2023

The Camden County Commission met with Presiding Commissioner Ike Skelton, District #1 Commissioner James Gohagan, and District #2 Commissioner Don Williams was absent until 10:47 A.M.

### **Meeting Agenda**

Commissioner Skelton amended the agenda to discuss item number two before item number one. Commissioner Gohagan made a motion to approve today's agenda. Commissioner Skelton seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Gohagan (Yes) and Commissioner Skelton (Yes). Session opened at 10:01 A.M.

#### **Prior Minutes**

Commissioner Gohagan made a motion to approve the September 12, 2023 minutes. Commissioner Skelton seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Gohagan (Yes) and Commissioner Skelton (Yes).

# **New Business**

Other Issues/Communications/Updates- Commissioner Skelton gave an update on the 2021 County Audit. Daniel Jones & Associates reported that there were no financial findings other than the Federal Financial Letter was sent in late which was due to the audit not being completed on time. All documentation has been submitted and, once approved, will be made available on the county website. Daniel Jones will begin working on the 2022 audit now. There were no motions made on this agenda item.

**Enterprise Fleet Management Discussion-** There were two employees present to answer questions about a possible contract with the county to begin leasing

vehicles versus outright buying. There were no motions made on this agenda item.

**Elected Officials-** There was no discussion for this agenda item.

**Adjourn:** With no further official business on the agenda, Commissioner Williams made a motion to adjourn to any unofficial business that may develop during the day. Commissioner Gohagan seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Williams (Yes) and Commissioner Gohagan (Yes). Session closed at 10:59 A.M.

Ordered that the Commission adjourn until Tuesday, September 19, 2023.

Dke Obkelton, Bresiding Commissioner	